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Service Bulletins 

The following service bulletins have been incorporated in this manual: 

Title Bulletin No. Comments 
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Design Change Notices 

The following design change notices have been incorporated in this manual: 

Title Design Change 
Notice No. Comments 
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Section 1 

General Information 

Table 1-1.  Abbreviations & Acronyms 

Term Meaning 

A Amperes 

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials 

AWG American Wire Gauge 

BHC Button head cap 

BKDN Breakdown 

DIA Diameter 

DPDT Double-pole, double-throw 

FSHC Flat socket head cap 

FTG Fittings 

HHC Hex head cap 

ID Inside diameter 

LG Long 

MM Millimeter 

NHA Next higher assembly 

NPT National pipe thread 

OD Outside diameter 

OHM Oval head machine 

PHM Pan head machine 

PWH Pan washer head 

QD Quick-Disconnect 

REF Reference 

REG Regular 

SAE Society of Automotive Engineers 

SBHC Socket button head cap 

SHC Socket head cap 

SHS Socket head shoulder 
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Term Meaning 

SPDT Single-throw, double-pole 

SPST Single-pole, single-throw 

STR Straight 

THD Thread 

UNC Unified National Coarse 

UNF Unified National Fine 

V Volts 
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Section 2 

Chassis 
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Figure 2-1.  Basic Assembly 

April 23, 2010 Preliminary Manual 2-2 



Xtreme Manufacturing  XR620-621 Forklift 

 

Table 2-1.  Basic Assembly 

Figure & 
Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Use On 

– 30950-002-01 Basic assembly – – 

2-1-1 30951-002-01 Chassis assembly – engine 1 – 

2-1-2 30030-000-01 Low pivot boom assembly 1 – 

2-1-3 30620-000 Lift cylinder assembly 1 – 

2-1-4 30700-000 Fork positioning carriage 1 – 

2-1-5 30217-000 Boom pivot pin 1 – 

2-1-6 30218-000 Pivot retaining ring 2 – 

2-1-7 30687-000 Round cut section 1 – 

2-1-8 30691-000 Pin weldment 1 – 

Refer to Section 1 for the definition of acronyms and abbreviations used in the Description Column. 
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Figure 2-2.  Chassis Assembly – Engine 
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Table 2-2.  Chassis Assembly – Engine 

Figure & 
Index No. Part No. Description Quantity Use On 

– 30951-002-01 Chassis assembly – engine – – 

2-2-1 30070-001-01 Chassis assembly – covers & console 1 – 

2-2-2 30956-001-01 Enclosed cab assembly 1 – 

2-2-3 30500-001 Engine tray assembly 1 – 

2-2-4 30815-000 Exhaust tube 1 – 

2-2-5 30611-000 Fuel sender cover 1 – 

2-2-6 30520-000 Fuel tank assembly 1 – 

2-2-7 25646-000 Splash guard 2 – 

2-2-8 30870-000 Tube weldment 1 – 

2-2-9 30872-000 Pump tube 1 – 

2-2-10 30874-000 Hard line tube 1 – 

2-2-11 30876-000 Pump tube 1 – 

2-2-12 30878-000 Suction tube 1 – 

2-2-13 30894-000 Cooler return 1 – 

2-2-14 30888-000 Cooler return tube 1 – 

2-2-15 11001-004 Washer 1/4SAE flat ASTM 10 – 

2-2-16 10000-006 Screw 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 2 – 

2-2-17 10900-004 Nut 1/4-20UNC reg hex 2 – 

2-2-18 11001-020 Washer 1-1/4SAE flat 6 – 

2-2-19 10031-016 Screw 1-1/4-12UNF HHC x 2 2 – 

2-2-20 10031-032 Screw 1-1/4-12UNF HHC x 4 2 – 

2-2-21 10901-020 Nut 1-1/4-12UNF 2 – 

2-2-22 11001-016 Washer 1 dia SAE flat 5 – 

2-2-23 10029-016 Screw 1-12UNF HHC x 2 5 – 

2-2-24 11001-005 Washer 5/16SAE flat 8 – 
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